

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1352 of 2025

In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/18166/2011

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1352 of 2025**

=====

THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT & ANR.

**Versus
SUDHAKAR NIRANJANLAL SHARMA**

=====

Appearance:

MR GAUTAM JOSHI, SENIOR ADVOCATE for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2
MR DM DEVNANI(5880) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2
MR VAIBHAV A VYAS(2896) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE L. S. PIRZADA**

Date : 05/01/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BHARGAV D. KARIA)

Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr. Gautam Joshi for the appellants-applicant and learned advocate Mr. Vaibhav A. Vyas for the respondent.

Order in Letters Patent Appeal:

Admit.

Order in Civil Application:

Issue Rule returnable on 25th March, 2026.

Learned advocate Mr. Vaibhav A. Vyas waives service of notice of rule on behalf of the respondent.

By way of ad-interim relief, execution, operation and implementation of order dated 30th July, 2025 passed in Special Civil Application No.18166 of 2011 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

(BHARGAV D. KARIA, J)

RAGHUNATH R NAIR

(L. S. PIRZADA, J)